
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2002- 1000 MST 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 

 
CURRENT SITUATION: 

 
Initial attack activity was moderate in the Southern Area, with three new large fires reported. The 
Holy fire was contained this week in the Southern California Area. Prescribed burning  projects 
continued in Northern California, the Eastern and Southern Areas.  

 
SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES: 

 
PARTIN, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is located near St. Cloud, Florida. Fire activity has 
been light.  
 

INCIDENT NAME 

 

ST 

 

UNIT 

 

SIZE 

 

% 
CTN 

 

 EST  
CTN 

 

TOTL 
PERS 

 

CRW

 

ENG  

 

HELI 

 

STRC
LOST

 

$$$ 
CTD 

 

PARTIN FL 

 

FLS 

 

300

 

70

 

2/2 

 

3

 

0

 

1 

 

0

 

0

 

UNK

 

BUFFALO MOUNTAIN OK 

 

OKS 

 

350

 

100

 

--- 

 

0

 

0

 

0 

 

0

 

0

 

UNK

 

HEINZ FL 

 

FLS 

 

240

 

100

 

--- 

 

0

 

0

 

0 

 

0

 

0

 

UNK

 

 
OKS = Oklahoma Division of Forestry 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LARGE FIRES: 
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ST 
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SIZE 

 

% 
CTN 

 

 EST  
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TOTL 
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CRW
 

ENG  
 

HELI 
 

STRC
LOST
 

$$$ 
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HOLY  CA 

 

CNF 

 

100

 

100

 

--- 

 

0

 

0

 

0 

 

0

 

0

 

UNK

 

 
CNF = Cleveland National Forest 

OUTLOOK: 
 

A cold front moves slowly off the Atlantic Coast on Saturday as high pressure builds in from the 
southern plains. The high will bring a period of cool and dry weather for several days to the 
Southern Area. On Monday, a weak system in the Great Lakes Region will bring some light snow 
to Kentucky and some rain across the Tennessee valleys. Another storm system will develop in the 
Ozark Mountains and track northeast through the Ohio River Valley. This system will bring a snowy 
period to Kentucky, Virginia, eastern Tennessee and western North Carolina beginning on 
Saturday and continuing through Monday. Highs will generally be on the cool side with 40s for 
North Carolina, Virginia, Tennessee, Kentucky and South Carolina with 50s elsewhere. A few 60s 
will be seen in south Texas and Florida. Northwest winds at 15 to 25 mph will predominate most of 



the area as a low pressure system deepens off the Pennsylvania coast. Minimum relative humidity 
will fall below 35 percent across Texas, Oklahoma and the Florida panhandle through Sunday and 

should recover by Monday. 
 
 
Six Minutes For Safety 
 
 

 www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp
 
 
 

Today�s Topic: Topic of Choice 
 

***This link is currently not available*** 
 
 



 
FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK : 

 

AREA BIA 
 

BLM 
 

FWS 
 

NPS 
 

ST/OT 
 

USFS 
 

TOTAL 
 

FIRES        0
 

ALASKA 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES       0
 

NORTHWEST 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES       0
 

CA-NORTH 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES       0
 

CA-SOUTH 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES       0
 

NORTHERN 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES       0
 

GB-EAST 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES       0
 

GB-WEST 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES     6 
 

3
 

9
 

SOUTHWEST 

ACRES     4 
 

3
 

7
 

FIRES       0
 

ROCKY MTN 

ACRES       0
 



FIRES      1
 

1
 

EASTERN 

ACRES      7
 

7
 

FIRES     411 
 

9
 

420
 

SOUTHERN 

ACRES     3,481 
 

103
 

3,584
 

FIRES 0 
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

417 
 

13
 

430
 

TOTAL 

ACRES 0 
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

3,485 
 

113
 

3,598
 

 
 
 

 
 



 
FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

 

AREA BIA 
 

BLM 
 

FWS 
 

NPS 
 

ST/OT 
 

USFS 
 

TOTAL 
 

FIRES       0
 

ALASKA 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES       0
 

NORTHWEST 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES       0
 

CA-NORTH 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES  1
 

  54 
 

7 
 

62
 

CA-SOUTH 

ACRES  0
 

  3 
 

1 
 

4
 

FIRE       0
 

NORTHERN 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES       0
 

GB-EAST 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES       0
 

GB-WEST 

ACRES       0
 

FIRES 6 
 

1
 

  21 
 

9 
 

37
 

SOUTHWEST 

ACRES 55 
 

30
 

  47 
 

3 
 

135
 

FIRES 1 
 

   2 
 

 3
 

ROCKY MTN 

ACRES 5 
 

   670 
 

 675
 



FIRES     54 
 

3 
 

57
 

EASTERN 

ACRES     59 
 

38 
 

97
 

FIRES 5 
 

 13
 

 1,524 
 

43 
 

1,585
 

SOUTHERN 

ACRES 40 
 

 64
 

 11,325 
 

940 
 

12,369
 

FIRES 12 
 

2
 

13
 

0
 

1,655 
 

62 
 

1,744
 

TOTALS 

ACRES 100 
 

30
 

64
 

0
 

12,104 
 

982 
 

13,280
 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 
  
  
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK: 

 

AREA BIA 
 

BLM 
 

FWS 
 

NPS 
 

ST/OT 
 

USFS 
 

TOTAL 
 

FIRES       0 
 

ALASKA 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

NORTHWEST 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES      2 
 

2 
 

CA-NORTH 

ACRES      11 
 

11 
 

FIRES       0 
 

CA-SOUTH 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

NORTHERN 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

GB-EAST 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

GB-WEST 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

SOUTHWEST 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

ROCKY MTN 

ACRES       0 
 



FIRES      1 
 

1 
 

EASTERN 

ACRES      160 
 

160 
 

FIRES   7 
 

 5 
 

59 
 

71 
 

SOUTHERN 

ACRES   15,425 
 

 1,174 
 

43,479 
 

60,078 
 

FIRES  0 
 

0 
 

7 
 

0 
 

5 
 

62 
 

74 
 

TOTAL 

ACRES 0 
 

0 
 

15,425 
 

0 
 

1,174 
 

43,650 
 

60,249 
 

 
 
 
 



 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

 

AREA BIA 
 

BLM 
 

FWS 
 

NPS 
 

ST/OT 
 

USFS 
 

TOTAL 
 

FIRES       0 
 

ALASKA 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES  0 
 

   0 
 

0 
 

NORTHWEST 

ACRES  1,126 
 

   276 
 

1,402 
 

FIRES 2 
 

6 
 

2 
 

  36 
 

46 
 

CA-NORTH 

ACRES 3 
 

72 
 

340 
 

  533 
 

948 
 

FIRES      28 
 

28 
 

CA-SOUTH 

ACRES      5,631 
 

5,631 
 

FIRES       0 
 

NORTHERN 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

GB-EAST 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

GB-WEST 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES 2 
 

1 
 

   22 
 

25 
 

SOUTHWEST 

ACRES 80 
 

15 
 

   289 
 

384 
 

FIRES   2 
 

   2 
 

ROCKY MTN 

ACRES   1,454 
 

   1,454 
 



FIRES     21 
 

9 
 

30 
 

EASTERN 

ACRES     1,341 
 

1,288 
 

2,629 
 

FIRES 1 
 

 31 
 

 3 
 

159 
 

194 
 

SOUTHERN 

ACRES 35 
 

 26,066 
 

 4,269 
 

116,851 
 

147,221 
 

FIRES  5 
 

7 
 

35 
 

0 
 

24 
 

254 
 

325 
 

TOTAL 

ACRES 118 
 

1,213 
 

27,860 
 

0 
 

5,610 
 

124,868 
 

159,669 
 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 
 



 
WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

 

AREA BIA 
 

BLM 
 

FWS 
 

NPS 
 

ST/OT  
 

USFS 
 

TOTAL 
 

FIRES       0 
 

ALASKA 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

NORTHWEST 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

CA-NORTH 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

CA-SOUTH 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

NORTHERN 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

GB-EAST 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

GB-WEST 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

SOUTHWEST 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

ROCKY MTN 

ACRES       0 
 



FIRES       0 
 

EASTERN 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES       0 
 

SOUTHERN 

ACRES       0 
 

FIRES 0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

TOTAL 

ACRES 0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 

 

AREA 

 

CREW 
FED 

CREW 
ST/OT 

 

ENGS 
FED 

 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

 

HELI 
FED 

 

HELI 
ST/OT 

 

AIRT 
FED 

 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

 

OVRHD 
FED 

 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

 

ALASKA 

 

          

NORTHWEST 

 

          

CA-NORTH 

 

          

CA-SOUTH 

 

 6 

 

3 

 

1 

 

 1 

 

  17 

 

37 

 

NORTHERN 

 

          

GB-EAST 

 

          

GB-WEST 

 

          

SOUTHWEST 

 

          

ROCKY MTN 

 

        4 

 

 

EASTERN 

 

          

SOUTHERN 

 

   3 

 

    1 

 

 

TOTAL 

 

0 

 

6 

 

3 

 

4 

 

0 

 

1 

 

0 

 

0 

 

22 

 

37 

 

 
 
 

 
 

*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 
 

 


