

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2002- 1000 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was moderate in the Southern Area, with three new large fires reported. The Holy fire was contained this week in the Southern California Area. Prescribed burning projects continued in Northern California, the Eastern and Southern Areas.

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

PARTIN, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is located near St. Cloud, Florida. Fire activity has been light.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
PARTIN	FL	FLS	300	70	2/2	3	0	1	0	0	UNK
BUFFALO MOUNTAIN	OK	OKS	350	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	UNK
HEINZ	FL	FLS	240	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	UNK

OKS = Oklahoma Division of Forestry

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
HOLY	CA	CNF	100	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	UNK

CNF = Cleveland National Forest

OUTLOOK:

A cold front moves slowly off the Atlantic Coast on Saturday as high pressure builds in from the southern plains. The high will bring a period of cool and dry weather for several days to the Southern Area. On Monday, a weak system in the Great Lakes Region will bring some light snow to Kentucky and some rain across the Tennessee valleys. Another storm system will develop in the Ozark Mountains and track northeast through the Ohio River Valley. This system will bring a snowy period to Kentucky, Virginia, eastern Tennessee and western North Carolina beginning on Saturday and continuing through Monday. Highs will generally be on the cool side with 40s for North Carolina, Virginia, Tennessee, Kentucky and South Carolina with 50s elsewhere. A few 60s will be seen in south Texas and Florida. Northwest winds at 15 to 25 mph will predominate most of

the area as a low pressure system deepens off the Pennsylvania coast. Minimum relative humidity will fall below 35 percent across Texas, Oklahoma and the Florida panhandle through Sunday and should recover by Monday.



Six Minutes For Safety

www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp

Today's Topic: Topic of Choice

*****This link is currently not available*****

FIRE AND ACRES LAST WEEK :

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
CA-NORTH	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
NORTHERN	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES					6	3	9
	ACRES					4	3	7
ROCKY MTN	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0

EASTERN	FIREs						1	1
	ACRES						7	7
SOUTHERN	FIREs					411	9	420
	ACRES					3,481	103	3,584
TOTAL	FIREs	0	0	0	0	417	13	430
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	3,485	113	3,598

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
CA-NORTH	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES		1			54	7	62
	ACRES		0			3	1	4
NORTHERN	FIRE							0
	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	6	1			21	9	37
	ACRES	55	30			47	3	135
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	1				2		3
	ACRES	5				670		675

EASTERN	FIREs					54	3	57
	ACRES					59	38	97
SOUTHERN	FIREs	5		13		1,524	43	1,585
	ACRES	40		64		11,325	940	12,369
TOTALS	FIREs	12	2	13	0	1,655	62	1,744
	ACRES	100	30	64	0	12,104	982	13,280

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
CA-NORTH	FIREs						2	2
	ACRES						11	11
CA-SOUTH	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
NORTHERN	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
ROCKY MTN	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0

EASTERN	FIREs						1	1
	ACRES						160	160
SOUTHERN	FIREs			7		5	59	71
	ACRES			15,425		1,174	43,479	60,078
TOTAL	FIREs	0	0	7	0	5	62	74
	ACRES	0	0	15,425	0	1,174	43,650	60,249

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIREs		0				0	0
	ACRES		1,126				276	1,402
CA-NORTH	FIREs	2	6	2			36	46
	ACRES	3	72	340			533	948
CA-SOUTH	FIREs						28	28
	ACRES						5,631	5,631
NORTHERN	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIREs	2	1				22	25
	ACRES	80	15				289	384
ROCKY MTN	FIREs			2				2
	ACRES			1,454				1,454

EASTERN	FIREs					21	9	30
	ACRES					1,341	1,288	2,629
SOUTHERN	FIREs	1		31		3	159	194
	ACRES	35		26,066		4,269	116,851	147,221
TOTAL	FIREs	5	7	35	0	24	254	325
	ACRES	118	1,213	27,860	0	5,610	124,868	159,669

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
CA-NORTH	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
CA-SOUTH	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
NORTHERN	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
GB-WEST	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
ROCKY MTN	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0

EASTERN	FIREs								0
	ACRES								0
SOUTHERN	FIREs								0
	ACRES								0
TOTAL	FIREs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREW FED	CREW ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
ALASKA										
NORTHWEST										
CA-NORTH										
CA-SOUTH		6	3	1		1			17	37
NORTHERN										
GB-EAST										
GB-WEST										
SOUTHWEST										
ROCKY MTN									4	
EASTERN										
SOUTHERN				3					1	
TOTAL	0	6	3	4	0	1	0	0	22	37

*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***